
1

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

ll
t2

13

t4

15

r6

t7

l8

19

20

2l
.,",

23

24

,<

26

,1

28

RXSOIUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODIIAM I,EGISI,ATIVE COUNCII,
(Approving the FI2013 Budg€t llmendment #1 for the Tohono O'odham

Nation Judicial Branch)

RESOf,UTION NO. t3-r58

the Tohono O'odhamLeglslatlve Corncllapprovedthe f"Y2Ol3 JudlclalBranchbudget

under Resolution No. l2-2lO at $5,t95,605,53; and

the fudicial Branch budget did not lnclude line item 6015 Shift Difrerential whlch ls

ufilited to pay the employeesthat are on shiftschedules, specifrcally those employed

in the Juvenile Detentlon Center; and

WHEREAS' the Judicial Branch lncluded the shift pay in ltne item 6020 Overtime Wages in the

amonntof$30'O00.00, which would be moved into line item 6015 Shitt Dilferentlal; and

WHEREAS' theludiclal Branch has evaluat€dthepositlonswithinthebranchand hasdetermined

that there is a need for the following positions: I Court OIIicer, I Iuvenlle Detention

Officer and I Case Managcri and

the fudicial Branch has also determined trhat there is no longer a need for the

following positions: I Senior Cook, I Juvenile Detention Supervisor, and I Diversion

Manager; and

the Iudicial Branch has determlned that it ruould be benelicial to utilfu€ thc salaries

ofthe Senior Cook,Iuyenile Detention Supervisorand the Diversion Managerto fund

the new positions ofCourt OIIicer, fuvenlle Detention Oflicerand Case Manager; and

WHEREAS, the fudictal Branch will change the position title of the 3 Diversion Olficers to

Diversion Speclalist; and

tJre following new line ltems wo[ld alsob€ addedtothebudget:6500 Training Fees and

Registratloni 6510 Lodglng; 6520 Per lriem; 6530 Transportation; and

the Iudicial Branch has prepared the attached budget amendment #l to:

l. add n€w line item 6015 Shllt Dilferential under personnel and move $30,000,00

tnto that line ltem from line ltem 6020 Overtl|ne Wages;

2, include the new positions of Court Olflcer, Irvenlle Detention Officer, Case

Manager to b€ fund€d wlth the salarles ofthe deleted positions;

3. delete the positions of S€nlor Cook, fuvenil€ Detention Supervlsor, Diverslon

Manager;

4. change the tltle for 3 posltlons of Diversion Officer to Diyersion Specialist; and

wIrEnEAS,

WHEREAS,



1

7

1

4

5

6

8

9

10

11

t2

13

t4

l5

l6

t7

18

19

20

2l
22
t1
24
25
26
tn
28

29

30

31

at

33

34

35

R"ESOf,UTION NO. r3-r58
the FY 2Ol3 BldgetAmendment #l for the Tohono O'odham Nation Judlclal Branch)

Page 2 of3

5. add the following new line items under Operational: 6500 Training Fees and

Reglstration; 6510 Lodglngi 6520 Per lriem; 6530 Transportation.

this amendment to the budg€t will not incr€ase the total budget of$5,896,605.53; and

WHEREAS, the Legislative Iudiciary Committee and the Budget and Finance Commlttee have

reviewed tJris budget and recommend its approval and adoption,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEDthe lohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby approves the

attached FY2013 Budget ltmendment#l for the Tohono O'odhamlndicial Branch to:

1. add line item 5Ol5 Shift Difierential and move $3O,0O0.00 tnto that line item from

line item 6020 Overtlme Wages,

include the new posltlons of Court Ofncer, Iuvenile Detentlon Ofllcer, Case

Manager to be funded with the salaries ofthe deleted positions,

delete the positions of Senlor Cook, fuvenile Detention Supcrvisor, Diversion

Manager.

change the title ofDiversion ollicer to Diversion Specialist for 3 positions.

add the following new line items under Operational: 6500 Training fees and

Registrationi 65lO Lodgtngi 5520 Per Diemi 6t3O Transportation.

BE IT FINALLI RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby authorizes the

Chief Judge and any designated ollicial to expend and administer the budget as

attached, provided that any amendments affecting the funds or funding level shall be

submltted for fnrther prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council.

The foregoing Resolutionwas passed bythe Tohono O'odham f,egislative Councilonthe0!3 Day
ofMAI.2013 ata meeting at which a quorum was presertwith a vote of2;ZloJEq FOR; -0-AGAINST;

NOT VOTING; and I04l ABSENT, pursuant to the powers yested in the Council by Article VI,
I (dx2l&(3) ofthe Constitutlon ofthe lohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono

O'odham Nation on fanuary lt, l9t6; and approved by the Acting Deputy Asslstant Secretary -
Indlan Alfairs (Operations)on March 6, 19t6, pursuantto Section l6 ofthe ActofJune 1t,1934 (48
Stat. 9E4).

2,

3.

4.

t.

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISfuITIVE

Timothy toaquin, Legislative



1

,
3

4

5

6

7

E

9
10
ll
t2
13
14
15
t6
t7
l8
19
20
2L
)1
t1
24
)<
26
)n
28
29
30
3l
32
l1
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

RESOf,UTION NO, l3-158
(approvlng the FY 2o13 Budget Amendment #t for the Tohono o'odham Nation Judlcial Branch)
Page 3 of3

Eyonn€ Wilson, Legislative Secretary

day of ,2013.

valtothe omce ofthe Chairman ofthe Tohono O'odham

pursuantto the provlsions ofSection 5 ofA
, 2Ot3 at 7,"92- o'clock, .4 ,u.,

cle VII of the Constltutiirn and will become etrective
upon hls approval or upon his tailure {6 either approve or disapprove tt wtthin 4t hours of
submlttal.

t,/*"*orrro
I I DISAPPROVED

o,,o," f( auvor

^, 10105","r""x, 4 .u.

trl
Retrrned to the Leglslatlve Secretary on the lLl dav of

2ort, at I l:3) o,crock, (l- .M.

Illnothy loaquin, Leglslatlve Chairman

TOHONO O'ODIIAM NATION

Evonne Legislatlve Secretary



ACTION: APPROVING TIIE F"r 2013 BUDGET AMENDMENT #l FOR
BRANCH

MOYED: COTINCILMAN IIILARIONCAMPUS

DAIE: MAY 08, 2013

RESOLI.ITION NO. 13.158

THE TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION JUDICIAL

SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES MIGUEL

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATTVES
#oF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BABOQTIIVARI
342.O

I. ERANCES MICUEL
(Kooeru darvev)

2, FRANCES G: ANTONE /,4'5C.'
(Vernon Smilh) /P/.esel/

171 .0

t7l.0

x

x x

CHUKT-IT KIJK
302,2

1. ETHEL GARCIA
(Sara Mae Williams)

2. BILLMAN LOPEZ
)

151. l0

151 . l0

x

x

CU ACHI
u4.9

1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN()
2. CYNTHIA E. MAN\JEL (Absent)

(L.uis L. Johnson) fPreJerr)

122.45 x

X

X

GU VO
226.7

l. GRACE MANUEL (Absen)
(F loy d F lorcs) (Pres en t)

2. PAMELA ANGHILL
(

113.35

113.3s

X

x

HICKIWAN
186.3

l. LOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Michelle Onega)
SANDRA ORTEGA2.

93. 15

93. l5

x

x
x

PISINEMO
2M.7

I, CHESTER ANTONE
(Tony Murrietra)

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald Fayran0

100.35

100.35

x

x

SAN LUCY
204.6

l. LORRAINE EILER
(Diana Manuel)
JANA MONTANA
(Gloria Ramirez)

2.

102.30

r02.30

X

x

SAN XAVIER
215.8

I. HILARION CAMPUS
(Racheal Vilson-Stoner)

2. OLIY IA VILLEGAS-LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

|W.90

107 .90

x

X

SCHT]K TOAK
r69.8

1. FRANCES B. STEPHENS
(Anthony J. Rios)

2. FREDERICK JOSE
(Phyllis Cachora)

84.90

84.90

X

X

SELLS
475.7

I. ARTHUR WIT.SON
(Kimberly Mull)

2. MARIA ACKERMAN
)

23'7 .85

237 .8s

x

x

x

SIF OIDAK
211.9

1. NICHOLAS JOSE()
2. MARY LOPEZ

)

105.95

105.95

x

X

TOTAL 2,780.60 2,780,60 -0- -0- t04l


